
 

 

 
Date of issue: Friday 13th June, 2014 

  

MEETING:  CABINET 
 Councillor Anderson Leader of the Council - 

Finance & Strategy 
 Councillor Carter Community & Leisure 
 Councillor Hussain Health & Wellbeing 
 Councillor Mann Education & Children 
 Councillor Munawar Social & Economic Inclusion 
 Councillor Parmar Environment & Open Spaces 
 Councillor Sharif Performance and 

Accountability 
 Councillor Swindlehurst Neighbourhoods & Renewal 
  

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 23RD JUNE, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MAIN HALL, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, THE 

GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
01753 875120 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 



AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

    
 Apologies for absence.   
 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 
3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any 
right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to complete a 
Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of 
their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th April 2014 
 

1 - 12  

3.   Cabinet Portfolios and Commissioner Responsibilities 
 

13 - 16 All 

4.   Slough Labour Party's Manifesto 
 

17 - 20 All 

5.   Results of the Harrow Market Experimental 
Scheme consultation and Consider
[...]
onsibility on 
Youth Offending) 

• Formal Skills training and lead on Aspire Business 
 
Education and Children      (Councillor Mann) 

• Education (including early years education and raising participation 
age) 

• School improvement 

• Local Authority services to schools 

• Careers advice and lead on Aspire to Schools 7 Aspire for you 

• Children’s centres 

• Safeguarding 

• Family placement, residential care, fostering and adoption 

• Pupil support for children with additional needs 

• Early intervention services 

• Corporate parenting 

• Asylum seekers 

• Play Strategy (secondary responsibility) 

• Youth offending (secondary responsibility) 

Page 16



AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Cabinet     DATE: 23rd June 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Lynsey Brookfield, Team Leader (Road Safety and Integrated 

Transport 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875622 

       
WARDS: Langley St Mary’s, Langley Kedermister, Foxborough 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Sohail Munawar, Commissioner for Social and 

Economic Inclusion 
 

PART I  
KEY DECISION 

 
RESULTS OF THE HARROW MARKET EXPERIMENTAL SCHEME CONSULTATION 
AND CONSIDERATION OF FUTURE OPTIONS 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to outline the results of the recent public consultation on 
the experimental changes to the road layout in Langley that were completed in 
January 2014 and for Cabinet to approve the final layout of this junction. 
 

2 Recommendations/Proposed Action 
 

The Cabinet is requested to resolve that: 

(a) The general principles of the proposed layout of the Harrow Market shown in 
Figure 5.1 are approved. 

(b) Council officers proceed with detailed design and are allowed a degree of 
flexibility in the design of the final scheme based upon the results of the 
following: 

o Road Safety Audits of the proposed scheme. 

o A survey of current services in the ground e.g. gas, water, electricity, 
on the understanding that widening of the carriageway to the south of 
the junction may be prohibitively expensive.   

o A statutory consultation including emergency services, the freight 
haulage association etc. will be carried out if traffic regulation orders 
or traffic calming is proposed. 

(c) Council officers report to the Councillors of the affected wards any significant 
changes to the design proposed in Figure 5.1.   

(d) That, subject to a satisfactory detailed design, construction of the final layout 
goes ahead within the current financial year 2014/15. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 21



 

3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan 
 

3a     Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 

• Health 
Aims relating to this report: 

o Increase residents’ level of physical activity and encourage healthier eating. 
o Improve emotional and physical health of children from 0 to 19 years. 

 
Providing better pedestrian crossing points around the Harrow Market junction will 
improve pedestrian links to all the surrounding amenities such as the shops, the park, 
the school and the college.  By improving these pedestrian facilities, this will 
encourage more people, including children, to walk and cycle in this area, thereby 
increasing their emotional and physical levels of activity and health. 
 

• Economy and skills 
Aims relating to this report: 

o Increase prosperity of the community and town. 
o Improve transport and communications infrastructure. 

 
By reducing congestion and improving transport infrastructure for pedestrians and 
cyclists in the Harrow Market area, this will increase the attractiveness of the area for 
potential businesses and customers, aiding the increase of prosperity for the 
community and town.  The redesigned layout of the Harrow Market car park will 
simplify access and improve flow within the car park.  Adding more spaces and 
reducing the queue to get in and out will further benefit the local bu
[...]
er two lane approaches to the roundabout to improve capacity and 
reduce congestion 

• Improved crossing near the roundabout on Station Road to be patrolled by 
Lollipop Man during term time 

• Better layout of Harrow Market car park improving flow within and reducing 
queuing on the road 

6 Comments of Other Committees 
 
The earlier phases of the Harrow Market Experimental Scheme were considered by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 4th June 2013.  The outcome of that 
meeting was; 

Resolved – To RECOMMEND the Cabinet to direct officers that because of 
the impact on levels of congestion in Langley; 

§ The narrowing of the approaches to the roundabout be removed as 
soon as possible;  

§ The 20mph zone be retained; and 
§ Alternative measures be considered to assist road safety in the area, 

particularly in Station Road.  
 

The matter was subsequently reported to Cabinet on 17th June 2013 who; 
  Resolved –  

(a) That the recommendations of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee be 
noted in relation to the Call-in of the officer delegated Decision; 
20mph zone covering Langley Road, Station Road and High Street, 
Langley. 

(b) That the experimental trial scheme remain in place for the original six 
month period from 8th April 2013, noting the modifications proposed by 
officers for the second three months of the trial as follows: 

(i) To make some further adjustments to the roundabout 
layout to improve its performance; 

(ii) To make some further improvements to the crossing 
points on Station Road to assist road safety and 
consider additional measures suggested by the Cabinet; 

(iii) To retain the 20mph zone as planned. 

Page 29



 

 
7 Conclusion 
 

It is recommended that the general principles of the proposed layout of the Harrow 
Market shown in Figure 5.1 are approved by Cabinet. 

Officers would like to proceed with detailed design and construction of the final 
layout within financial year 2014/15 with a degree of flexibility in the design of the 
final scheme based upon the results of the following: 

• Road Safety Audits of the proposed scheme. 

• A survey of current services in the ground e.g. gas, water, electricity, on the 
understanding that widening of the carriageway to the south of the junction 
may be prohibitively expensive.   

• A statutory consultation including emergency services, the freight haulage 
association etc. will be carried out if traffic regulation orders or traffic calming 
is proposed. 

Officers are committed to continuing regular communication with Councillors in the 
affected Wards and will discuss with them any significant changes to the design 
proposed in Figure 5.1 if it is amended following the results of the above surveys. 

 
8 Appendices Attached 
 

‘A’ - Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

9 Background Papers 
 

‘1’ - Significant Decision 8th February 2013 
 
‘2’ - Significant Decision 2nd April 2013 
 
‘3’  - Significant Decision 4th September 2013 

 
 

Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



2

E
q

u
a
lit

y
 I
m

p
a
c
t 
A

s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
t 

D
ir

e
c
to

ra
te

:
R

e
g

e
n

e
ra

ti
o

n
, 

H
o

u
s
in

g
 a

n
d

 R
e
s
o

u
rc

e
s

S
e
rv

ic
e
:

T
ra

n
s
p

o
rt

N
a
m

e
 o

f 
O

ff
ic

e
r 

c
o

m
p

le
ti

n
g

 a
s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n

t:
H

a
rd

e
e
p

 D
h

a
n

d
D

a
te

 o
f 

A
s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n

t:
1
9

th
M

a
y
 2

0
1
4

N
a
m

e
 o

f 
s
e
rv

ic
e
/f

u
n

c
ti

o
n

 o
r 

p
o

li
c
y
 b

e
in

g
 a

s
s
e
s
s
e
d

:
H

a
rr

o
w

 M
a
rk

e
t 

E
x
p

e
ri

m
e
n

ta
l 
T

ra
ff

ic
 S

c
h

e
m

e

1
.

W
h
a
t 
a
re

 t
h
e
 a

im
s
, 

o
b
je

c
ti
v
e
s
, 

o
u
tc

o
m

e
s
, 

p
u
rp

o
s
e
 o

f 
th

e
 p

o
lic

y
, 

s
e
rv

ic
e
 c

h
a
n
g

e
, 
fu

n
c
ti
o
n
 t

h
a
t 

y
o
u
 a

re
 a

s
s
e
s
s
in

g
?

F
ro

m
 a

 R
o

a
d

 S
a
fe

ty
 p

e
rs

p
e
c
ti

v
e
, 
th

e
 a

im
s
 a

re
 :

T
o
 i
m

p
ro

v
e
 r

o
a

[...]

e
t.
 

C
a
b
in

e
t 

S
u
m

m
e
r 

2
0
1
4
 

N
a
m

e
:

H
a
rd

e
e
p

 D
h

a
n

d

S
ig

n
e
d

: 
 …

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
(P

e
rs

o
n

 c
o

m
p

le
ti

n
g

 t
h

e
 E

IA
) 

N
a
m

e
: 

  
 …

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
 

S
ig

n
e
d

: 
 …

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
( 

P
o

li
c
y
 L

e
a
d

 i
f 

n
o

t 
s
a
m

e
 a

s
 a

b
o

v
e
) 

D
a
te

:
2
1
/0

5
/2

0
1
4

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Cabinet    DATE: 23rd June 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Joseph Holmes (Assistant Director; Finance & Audit, 151 

officer) 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875358 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Rob Anderson (Leader & Commissioner for Finance) 
 

PART I  
KEY DECISION 

 
 

PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL & PERFORMANCE OUTTURN REPORT: 2013-14 
FINANCIAL YEAR 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To provide members with the provisional financial outturn information for the 13-14 
financial year 
 
To summarise the Council’s performance against the balance scorecard indicators 
during 2013-14 
 
To summarise the Council’s performance on ‘Gold’ projects during 2013-14 
 

2 Proposed Action 
 

Cabinet is requested to resolve that the report be noted, including the key information, 
and that the items in e) and f) be approved: 
 

a) That the provisional revenue outturn for 2013-14 is a break even position.  This 
is after allowing for a contribution of £150k to a future budget requirement 
reserve. 

 
b) That the provisional capital outturn is expenditure of £33.3m against the capital 

programme of £51.6m, with £16.7m reprofiled into the 2014-15 financial year 
 

c) That within the Council’s balanced scorecard, 71% of indicators were green, 
with the following ‘red’ indicators: 

 
a. % of Initial Assessments completed and authorised within 45 working 

days (in month) in Children’s services.  
 
b. Council Tax collection rate 

 
c. Number of Households in temporary accommodation 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 45



 

d) That 17% of Gold projects have progressed overall as ‘green’.  Of the six 
submitted highlighted reports, one has been assessed to have an overall 
status of Green, three at Amber and two at Red. 

 
Cabinet is requested to approve: 
 

e) The revised 2014-15 capital programme to take account of re-profiling of 
previously approved 2013-14 projects into the 2014-15 programme; with a 
revised capital programme of £63.6m 

 
f)  The Virements and write-offs detailed within the report 
 

3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan 
 

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
 
The report indirectly supports all of the SJW Strategy priorities and cross cutting 
themes. The maintenance of excellent governance within the Council to ensure that it 
is efficient, effective and economic in everything it does is achieve through the 
improvement of corporate governance and democracy by ensuring effective 
management practice is in place. 

  
3b. Corporate Plan 2013/14 
 

The report helps achieve the Corporate Plan objectives by detailing how the Council 
has performed against its priority outcomes, as evidenced in the performance 
balanced scorecard and Gold projects reporting, and in delivering the Council’s 
budget in line with the approved budget. 

 
4 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 
The Financial implications are contained with this report, but in summary, the 2013-
14 provisional outturn will maintain the Council’s General Fund reserve at £8.142m 
as at 31st March 2014 
 
(b) Risk Management  

 
 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities 

Legal None None 

Property None None 

Human Rights None None 

Health and Safety None None 

Employment Issues None None 

Equalities Issues None None 

Community Support None none 

Communications None none 

Community Safety None None 

Financial; Detailed in 
the report and above 

A
[...]
s

a
fe

ty
 

a
n
d
 s

ta
n
d
a
rd

s
 i
s
s
u
e
s
 

A
ll 

s
ta

ff
 

O
n
 g

o
in

g
 

In
d
iv

u
d
u

a
l 

p
e
rs

o
n
a

l 
d
e

v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

p
la

n
s
 

1
 t

o
 1

s
 

B
y
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1

5
 

Page 195



Page 196

This page is intentionally left blank



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Cabinet    DATE:  23rd June 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Michael Sims - Licensing Manager. 

 Consumer Protection & Business Compliance Group 
(For all enquiries)    (01753) 477387  

       
WARD(S): ALL 
 
PORTFOLIO: Cllr Sohail Munawar - Commissioner for Social and Economic 

Inclusion 
 

PART I  
KEY DECISION 

 
 

CONSUMER PROTECTION AND BUSINESS COMPLIANCE ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 

For Members to review and approve the revised Consumer Protection and Business 
Compliance (previously Public Protection) Enforcement Policy. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Cabinet is requested to Recommend: 
 
(a) That the draft Consumer Protection and Business Compliance Enforcement 

Policy be approved. 
 
(b) That the revised policy be adopted by all other regulatory and enforcement 

service areas where appropriate within the Council.  
 
(c) That the Head of Consumer Protection and Business Compliance Services be 

authorised to make minor amendments to the adopted Policy as required to 
reflect changes in legislation or guidance and codes of practice where a full 
review of the Policy is not warranted. 

 
3.      The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan 
 
 
3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities – The Enforcement Policy 
         supports the effective, consistent, proportionate, robust and accountable 
         delivery of the Council’s statutory regulatory services which underpin key parts 
         of the SJWS, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan, for example: 
 

• Economy and Skills: enforcement action against rogue traders to ensure 
a level playing field for Slou
[...]
ATION TO OFFICERS – EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To seek Cabinet’s agreement to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers as set out in 
Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution insofar as the scheme relates to executive 
functions 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Cabinet is requested to resolve that the Scheme of Delegations to Officers set 
out in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution (as submitted to and agreed at the Meeting 
of the Council held on 22nd April 2014) be adopted insofar as the scheme relates to 
executive functions. 
 

3 Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 
Whilst this report being administrative in nature does not directly contribute to the 
Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities the Scheme of Delegation to Officers will 
support all of the existing priorities. 

 
4 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no financial implications as this report is administrative in nature 
 
(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
There are no Human Rights Act or other legal implications. 

 
5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1 Under Part II of the Local Government Act 2000, the functions of the Authority are 

split into executive, i.e. Cabinet functions, and non-executive, i.e. Council functions. 
The detail of this split is set out in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution entitled 
‘Responsibility for Functions – Scheme of Delegation to Officers’ 

 
5.2 An executive function can only be delegated by the Cabinet, not by full Council.  A 

number of revisions have been made to the Scheme and titles changed to reflect 
current structures.  A more fundamental review of the Scheme was agreed by Council 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 225



 

which aimed to make all forms of decision making as streamlined and clear as 
possible, simplify the rules and remove duplication and conflict.  Delegations needed 
to be redrafted to empower officers to make decisions in line with corporate 
procedures with a robust audit tra
[...]
ru
ti
n
y
 P
a
n
e
ls
. 

 

P
&

A
 

A
ll 

- 
S

h
a

b
a
n

a
 K

a
u
s
e
r,

 S
e
n

io
r 

D
e
m

o
c
ra

ti
c
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 O

ff
ic

e
r 

T
e
l:
 0

1
7
5

3
 7

8
7
5

0
3
 

- 
N

o
n
e
 

 
√
 

 

N
o
ti
fi
c
a
ti
o
n
 o

f 
F

o
rt

h
c
o
m

in
g
 D

e
c
is

io
n
s
 

 T
o
 p
re
s
e
n
t 
to
 C
a
b
in
e
t 
th
e
 l
a
te
s
t 
p
u
b
lis
h
e
d
 

N
o
ti
fi
c
a
ti
o
n
 o
f 
D
e
c
is
io
n
s
. 

 

F
&

S
 

A
ll 

- 
C

a
th

e
ri

n
e

 M
e

e
k
, 
H

e
a
d
 o

f 
D

e
m

o
c
ra

ti
c
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 

T
e
l:
 0

1
7
5

3
 8

7
5
0

1
1
 

- 
N

o
n
e
 

 
√
 

 

 

Page 236


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th April 2014
	3 Cabinet Portfolios and Commissioner Responsibilities
	4 Slough Labour Party's Manifesto
	5 Results of the Harrow Market Experimental Scheme consultation and Consideration of Future Options
	Figure 5.1 - Harrow Market gen arr
	Figure 5.2 - Car park layout
	Appendix A - EIA Langley

	6 Provisional Financial and Performance Outturn Report: 2013-14 Financial Year
	Appendix A - Revenue outturn
	Appendix B - Capital expenditure 2013-14
	Appendix C - Capital Carry Forwards 2013-14
	Appendix D BSC to end March 2014
	Appendix E Councils Gold Project Updates for end March 2014

	7 Statutory Service Plans
	Food Safety & Food Standards Service Delivery Plan 2014/15
	Health & Safety Service Delivery Plan 2014/15
	Trading Standards Service Delivery Plan 2014/15

	8 Consumer Protection and Business Compliance Enforcement Policy
	Appendix A Enforcment Policy
	Appendix B List of Consultees

	9 Scheme of Delegation to Officers - Executive Functions
	11 Notification of Forthcoming Decisions
	Published Notification of Decisions




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 23rd June, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Anderson (Chair), Carter, Hussain, Mann, Munawar, 
Parmar, Sharif and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Abe, Coad, Rasib and Strutton 

  

Apologies for Absence:- None. 
 

 
PART 1 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th April 2014  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th April 

2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

3. Cabinet Portfolios and Commissioner Responsibilities  
 
The Leader welcomed Commissioners to the first meeting of the Cabinet 
since the elections held on 22nd May 2014, and in particular Councillor 
Hussain and Councillor Carter who had taken on the portfolios for Health & 
Wellbeing and Community & Leisure respectively. 
 
Resolved – That the revised portfolios and responsible Commissioners be 

noted. 
 

4. Slough Labour Party's Manifesto  
 
The Cabinet were presented with the Slough Labour Party’s Manifesto for the 
2014 elections and noted the key pledges that it contained.  It was noted that 
implementation was already underway in a number of areas. 
 
The Commissioner for Environment & Open Spaces reminded the Cabinet 
that 10,000 trees had been planted since the 2012 local elections, which was 
in excess of the figure noted in the document. 
 
Resolved – That the Slough Labour Party’s Manifesto be noted. 
 

5. Results of the Harrow Market Experimental Scheme consultation and 
Consideration of Future Options  
 
The Team Leader (Road Safety and Integrated Transport) introduced a report 
outlining the results of the public consultation on the experimental changes to 
the road layout of the Harrow Market in Langley and sought approval for the 
general principles of the final layout of the junction. 



Cabinet - 23.06.14 

2 

 
Commissioners were reminded of the background to the experimental 
scheme, including the measures trialled and assessed in the three phases 
since April 2013.  Members were advised that the Council had a legal duty to 
improve road safety, as set out in the report, and the Harrow Market area and 
approaches had been identified by the Road Safety team’s annual cluster 
analysis as having a high number of collisions involving pedestrians and 
cyclists.  The assessment of the three phases of the scheme included 
consideration of speed and journey time data as well as accident data, and 
the Cabinet were informed that this data showed a general reduction in 
accidents, particularly pedestrian accidents, which had fallen from eight in the 
three years leading up to the scheme down to one during the period of the 
experiment. 
 
A wide ranging consultation process had been undertaken which revealed 
that respondents did not support any reduction in lane widths on the approach 
to the junction; divided opinion on traffic calming; and a clear majority in 
support of a 20mph zone.  All of the evidence and consultation had been 
considered in developing the principles of a permanent scheme for Cabinet 
consideration as set out in figure 5.1 (junction layout) and figure 5.2 (car 
parking layout).  In summary, the proposal was a widening of two approaches 
to the junction to ease congestion; introduced limited but necessary traffic 
calming near to new and improved pedestrian crossing points; retention of the 
20mph zone; removal of confusing cycle lanes on the carriageway; and 
improved layout and additional spaces at Harrow Market car park. 
 
Commissioners discussed a number of specific aspects of the scheme 
including the changes to the car park which it was felt would reduce some of 
the present obstruction of the junction; the positioning of the bus stops; and 
design of the traffic calming measures.  The Cabinet discussed the results of 
the extensive consultation that had been undertaken and recognised that the 
level of support varied for different elements of the trial.  It was noted that 492 
supported the 20mph zone with 152 against; whereas there was no public 
support for the trialled narrowing of the approaches to the junction which was 
why this option had not been taken forward into the final proposal.  
Commissioners were satisfied that objections had been taken on board and 
that the scheme proposed generally reflected the outcomes of the 
consultation, as far as possible, whilst also improving safety and traffic flow. 
 
Councillors Coad and Abe addressed the meeting and highlighted the impacts 
the experimental scheme had had on road users.  They raised questions 
about the process of consultation and ward Member engagement; safety data; 
and frequency of services using the bus stops.  The Officer responded to 
these points by providing further detail on the consultation results and the 
safety and journey time data that had been assessed in developing the 
proposal.  Councillor Abe queried the deliverability of the proposed widening, 
however the Officer stated that the professional opinion of the Council’s traffic 
engineers was that it was deliverable, subject to the necessary survey work 
on current services in the ground as reflected in the recommendation.  Issues 
were also raised by Members in relation to the precise positioning of the bus 



Cabinet - 23.06.14 

3 

stops and removal and lay-bys, pedestrian crossing and closing of access to 
the old Harrow Pub car park.  The Officer noted the comments and 
highlighted that these issues would be considered during the detailed design 
phase which included further survey work and statutory consultation.  It was 
also stated that the widening of the approaches provided ample space for 
vehicles to pass a stationary bus. 
 
Following the lengthy discussion, the Cabinet agreed the general principles of 
the proposed layout of the Harrow Market roundabout, which they felt met the 
safety objectives of the scheme; improved traffic flows on the junction and car 
park; and broadly reflected the results of the consultation.  It was agreed that 
officers continue with the detailed design, conducting the necessary statutory 
consultation, survey work and engagement with Members. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That the general principles of the proposed layout of the Harrow Market 

shown in Figure 5.1 be approved. 
 
(b) That Council officers proceed with detailed design and are allowed a 

degree of flexibility in the design of the final scheme based upon the 
results of the following: 

 
o Road Safety Audits of the proposed scheme. 
o A survey of current services in the ground e.g. gas, water, 

electricity, on the understanding that widening of the carriageway 
to the south of the junction may be prohibitively expensive.   

o A statutory consultation including emergency services, the freight 
haulage association etc. will be carried out if traffic regulation 
orders or traffic calming is proposed. 

 
(c) That Council officer’s report to the Councillors of the affected wards any 

significant changes to the design proposed in Figure 5.1 of the report. 
 
(d) That, subject to a satisfactory detailed design, and following consultation 

with the Commissioner for Social & Economic Inclusion, construction of 
the final layout goes ahead within the current financial year 2014/15. 

 
(Councillor Sharif left the meeting) 
 

6. Provisional Financial and Performance Outturn Report: 2013-14 
Financial Year  
 
The Assistant Director Finance & Audit introduced a report providing 
Members with the provisional financial outturn for 2013-14 and summarised 
the Council’s progress against key performance indicators during the financial 
year. 
 
Members were informed that the Council had achieved a break even position, 
allowing for a contribution of £150k to a future budget requirement reserve.  



Cabinet - 23.06.14 

4 

This was despite further reduction in central Government funding and a below 
inflation Council Tax rise.  The Assistant Director highlighted the significant 
areas of deviation from budget, for example in Children’s Social Care, and 
commented that these in year pressures had been managed.  It was noted 
that the capital outturn was expenditure of £33.3m against a budget of £51.6m 
with the remainder being re-profiled in 2014-15.  The Cabinet also reviewed 
the Council’s performance indicators and Gold Project reports for the year.  In 
relation to the indicator for the number of households in temporary 
accommodation, it was noted that none of the placements were in Bed & 
Breakfasts. 
 
The Cabinet welcomed the breakeven position, especially in view of the 
financial challenges local authorities were facing.  It was recognised that the 
Council’s financial model was substantially changing with reductions in central 
Government spending continuing and increased volatility in income due to the 
Council bearing greater risk or reward from business rates.  Commissioners 
recognised that future reductions would be significant, particularly in 2015-16, 
and the outturn achieved during the year provided a solid base for future 
financial planning. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Cabinet noted the report and approve 
the re-profiling of the capital programme, virements and write offs as detailed 
in the report. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That the provisional revenue outturn for 2013-14 of a break even 

position be noted.  This was after allowing for a contribution of £150k to 
a future budget requirement reserve. 

 
(b) That the provisional capital outturn of expenditure of £33.3m against 

the capital programme of £51.6m be noted, with £16.7m re-profiled into 
the 2014-15 financial year. 

 
(c) That it be noted that within the Council’s balanced scorecard, 71% of 

indicators were green, with the following ‘red’ indicators: 
 

i. % of Initial Assessments completed and authorised within 45 
working days (in month) in Children’s services.  

ii. Council Tax collection rate 
iii. Number of Households in temporary accommodation 

 
(d) That it be noted that 17% of Gold projects had progressed overall as 

‘green’.  Of the six submitted highlighted reports, one had been 
assessed to have an overall status of Green, three at Amber and two at 
Red. 

 
(e) That the revised 2014-15 capital programme be approved to take 

account of re-profiling of previously approved 2013-14 projects into the 
2014-15 programme; with a revised capital programme of £63.6m. 



Cabinet - 23.06.14 

5 

 
(f) That the Virements and write-offs be approved as detailed in the report. 
 
(Councillor Sharif rejoined the meeting) 
 

7. Statutory Service Plans  
 
The Food & Safety Manager and Acting Trading Standards Manager 
introduced a report seeking the endorsement of the Cabinet to recommend 
the Statutory Service Plans for Food Safety; Health & Safety; and Trading 
Standards to Council on 22nd July 2014. 
 
The Cabinet received a detailed presentation on the activities as set out in the 
plans and in particular the inspection of high risk food premises and the 
National Food Hygiene Rating Scheme; the changing role of the Council in 
relation to Health & Safety at work; the Primary Authority scheme; and work to 
protect the public from scams, loan sharks and counterfeit goods. 
 
Commissioners discussed a variety of issues including the involvement of 
youth commissioners in underage sales testing; the Council’s role in relation 
to food labelling; and the response to emerging issues such as the growing 
use of semi-permanent make up. 
 
The Cabinet welcomed the work that was being undertaken and agreed to 
recommend the plans to Council at their meeting on 22nd July 2014. 
 
Recommended – That the Statutory Service Plans in relation to the Food 

Safety, Health & Safety and Trading Standards work 
undertaken by the Council be endorsed. 

 
8. Consumer Protection and Business Compliance Enforcement Policy  

 
The Licensing Manager introduced a report seeking approval of the 
Consumer Protection and Business Compliance Enforcement Policy to 
Council. 
 
The policy succeeded the Enforcement Policy for the then Public Protection 
Service which Members had approved in 2012, and the review of the policy 
took account of changes to legislation, the introduction of a new Regulators 
Code and the formation of the Consumer Protection & Business Compliance 
Service.  The policy provided guidance to officers, managers, businesses and 
consumers in relation to enforcement actions and decisions, and also ensured 
that the reasons and justification for the decisions were transparent and 
accountable, and that they are taken in a proportionate, fair and consistent 
manner based on risk.  The revised document had been subject to 
consultation and the responses were detailed in the report. 
 
After due consideration, the Cabinet agreed to recommend the Enforcement 
Policy to Council at its meeting on 22nd July 2014. 
 



Cabinet - 23.06.14 

6 

Recommended – 
 
(a) That the draft Consumer Protection and Business Compliance 

Enforcement Policy be approved. 
 
(b) That the revised policy be adopted by all other regulatory and 

enforcement service areas where appropriate within the Council.  
 
(c) That the Head of Consumer Protection and Business Compliance 

Services be authorised to make minor amendments to the adopted 
Policy as required to reflect changes in legislation or guidance and codes 
of practice where a full review of the Policy is not warranted. 

 
9. Scheme of Delegation to Officers - Executive Functions  

 
Commissioners considered a report seeking formal approval for the Scheme 
of Delegation to Officers as set out in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution 
insofar as the scheme related to executive functions. 
 
The Council had approved the new Scheme of Delegations at its meeting on 
22nd April 2014 and a new four part scheme had been adopted.  The aims 
were to streamline decision making and empower officers to make decisions 
in line with corporate procedures whilst ensuring a robust audit trail.  
Commissioners noted that as executive functions could only be delegated by 
the Cabinet, not by full Council, it was a requirement for the Cabinet to 
formally adopt the scheme as it related to executive functions. 
 
Resolved – That the Scheme of Delegations to Officers set out in Part 3 of 

the Council’s Constitution (as submitted to and agreed at the 
Meeting of the Council held on 22nd April 2014) be adopted 
insofar as the scheme relates to executive functions. 

 
10. References from Overview & Scrutiny  

 
There were no references from Overview & Scrutiny. 
 

11. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions  
 
Members considered and endorsed the published Notification of Forthcoming 
Decisions for the period 1 June 2014 to 31 August 2014. 
 
Resolved – That the Notification of Decisions be endorsed. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.39 pm and closed at 8.05 pm) 
 


